
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 7th April 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Ian Moncur (Chair) 
Cllr Daren Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Jack Colbert 
Cllr Roy Connell (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Mrs Maureen Fearn J.P. 
Cllr Thomas Glover O.B.E. 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr James Mahon 
Cllr Carmel Preston 
Cllr Robert Roberts 
Cllr Eric Storey (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
Cllr Paul Tweed 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr David Pearson 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr John Gibson 
Cllr John Dodd 
Cllr Mark Bigley 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts/Olaf Hansen   
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 / 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk or 

lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2010 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

4. Petitioned Applications (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 Prior to consideration of the following reports, petitions will be 
presented in accordance with Rule 27 of the Council and 
Committee Procedure Rules. 
  
 

 

 A Application No. S/2010/0065 - 34 Ince Road,  Thornton   (Pages 19 - 28) 
 B Application No. S/2010/0075 - Land to Rear Kensington 

House Sports & Social Club  Station Road,  Maghull   
(Pages 29 - 40) 

 C Application No. S/2010/0159 - 19 Forest Road, 
Southport   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 D Application No. S/2010/0170 - Cycle Track Ainsdale & 
Birkdale Nature Reserve  Waterloo Road,  Birkdale   

(Pages 51 - 66) 

 E Application No. S/2010/0171 - 36 Litherland Park,  
Litherland   

(Pages 67 - 76) 

5. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 
 

(Pages 77 - 
80) 

 A Application No. S/2010/0060 - 154A Sussex Road,  
Southport   

(Pages 81 - 90) 

 B Application No. S/2010/0093 - 30 Moorgate Avenue,  
Crosby   

(Pages 91 - 96) 

 C Application No. S/2010/0207 - Crosby Lakeside 
Adventure Centre  Cambridge Road, Waterloo   

(Pages 97 - 
104) 

 D Application No. S/2010/0305 - Crosby Lakeside Centre 
Cambridge Road,  Waterloo   

(Pages 105 - 
110) 

6. Applications to be Inspected by the Visiting Panel on 6 
April 2010 
 

(Pages 111 - 
114) 

 A Application No. S/2010/0305 & S/2010/0207 - Lakeside 
Leisure Centre, Waterloo   

 

 B Application No. S/2010/0093 - 30 Moorgate Avenue, 
Crosby   

 

 C Application No. S/2010/0065 - 34 Ince Road, Thornton    
 D Application No. S/2009/0170 - Cycle Track, Ainsdale & 

Birkdale Nature Reserve   
 

 E Application No. S/2010/0327 - 131-133 Upper Aughton 
Road, Southport   

(Pages 115 - 
118) 

 F Application No. S/2010/0159 - 19 Forest Road, 
Southport   

 



 G Application No. S/2010/0075 - Rear of Kensington 
House Sports and Social Club, Station Road, Maghull   

 

 H Application No. S/2010/0237 - Giddygate Lane, Melling   (Pages 119 - 
122) 

 I Application No. S/2010/0171 - 36 Litherland Park, 
Litherland   

 

7. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals (Pages 123 - 
126) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

8. Retained Retail Consultants  – Appointment of New 
Consultants for the Period to the end of 2014/15 

(Pages 127 - 
132) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

9. Sefton Local Development Scheme 2010 (Pages 133 - 
138) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

10. Green Belt Study – Appointment of Consultants (Pages 139 - 
144) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

11. Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in 
Sefton 

(Pages 145 - 
156) 

 Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 
 
 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

81 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  10 MARCH 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Connell, M Fearn, Glover, 
Gustafson, Hands, Preston, Roberts, Storey and 
Sumner 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor M.Dowd   
 
 
175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, Hough, 
Colbert, Mahon, Tweed and Brennan. 
 
 
176. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member / Officer Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor Connell Car Park, Pendle 

View, Litherland 
Prejudicial –  
One Vision 
Housing Board 
Member 

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 

Mr.A.Wallis Land adjacent to 
the Croft, 8 
Thirlmere Road, 
Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – 
Knows the 
architect well 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item  
 

Councillor Moncur Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial –  
lives very close to 
one of the 
suggested sites 

Left the room and 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Sumner Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 

Prejudicial –  
has raised a 
petition against 
the suggested 

Left the room and 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

82 

Preferred Options Crowland Street, 
Southport site 

did not vote 
thereon 

 
 
177. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2010, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
178. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/0771-CAR PARK PENDLE VIEW,  

LITHERLAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a total of 8 two-storey dwelling houses comprising of two pairs 
of semi-detached dwelling houses and one block of 4 town houses with 
associated landscaping and car parking, alternative to S/2009/0405 
withdrawn 1/07/09, be approved subject to the conditions and reasons 
stated or referred to in the report and late representations. 
 
Councillor M.Dowd, as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
proposed development. 
 
Members expressed their concern that since the application was first 
considered and deferred in December there was still no comprehensive 
plan from One Vision Housing, involving Pendle Hall, that addressed the 
concerns of the Committee; additionally, the objectors concerns regarding 
the impact of the proposed development on local business, amenities and 
services utilizing the car park, as well as the anti-social behaviour had not 
been addressed.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) consideration of the above application be deferred to the next 

meeting of the Committee; and 
 
(2) Sefton’s Council’s One Vision Housing’s Board representatives, the 

Cabinet and Council note the Committee’s concern regarding the 
lack of a comprehensive plan for the area that involved Pendle Hall. 

 
 
179. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1133 - LAND ADJACENT TO 'THE 

CROFT', 8 THIRLMERE ROAD,  HIGHTOWN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of one detached two storey dwellinghouse after the demolition of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

83 

existing detached garage and summerhouse be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
180. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0061 - 19 BATH STREET, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
Change of use of existing Bed & Breakfast premises into five self-
contained flats after demolition of existing rear conservatory and store 
(alternative to S/2009/0958 refused 17/12/2009) be granted for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr Campbell on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from Mr.Cunningham, the applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
181. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/0021 Outline Application for Erection of a Dwelling, 
Land to Rear 22 Heathfield Road,  Birkdale   
 

S/2010/0058 Land Adjacent to 1 Blundell Grove, Hightown   
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

84 

S/2010/0146 Land Part of the Former Parcelforce Site,  Orrell 
Lane,  Bootle 
 

S/2010/233 Various Properties On Keble Road, Hertford 
Road, Exeter Road, Queens Road, Kings Road, 
College View, Marble Close and Balliol Road,  
Bootle   

 
 
182. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0093-30 MOORGATE AVENUE, 

CROSBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a two storey extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse 
(resubmission of S/2009/1127 withdrawn 26/01/2010) be approved subject 
to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
183. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS REPORT  

 
The Chair, Councillor Moncur, declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 
this report, he vacated the Chair and left the room for the duration of 
consideration of this item. Councillor Veidman, the Vice-Chair, took the 
Chair for consideration of this item. 
 
Further to Minute No.19 of the meeting of the Cabinet Urgent Business 
Committee held on 25 February 2010, the Committee considered the 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director that provided 
information on the consultations held with the Planning Inspectorate and 
Counsel on the soundness of the Joint Waste Development Plan: 
Consultation on Preferred Options Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the consultation undertaken and proposed to take place with the 

Planning Inspectorate Service be noted; 
 
(2) subject to further consideration by Cabinet Urgent Business 

Committee on action to be taken, the commencement of a six-week 
public consultation process on the Waste DPD Preferred Options 
report following the General and Local Elections in 2010 be agreed; 
and 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

85 

(3) Site F1029: Site off Grange Road, Dunnings Bridge Road/ 
Heysham Road junction, Bootle: Proposed District
[...]
e undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.R.Rimmer Kenton Wood Stables Little Brewery Lane, 
Formby - S/2009/0538 appeal against refusal 
of the Council to grant planning permission 
for retention of 6 free standing floodlights at 
height of 4.3 m (alternative to S/2009/0277 
approved 2 June 2009) 
 

Allowed 
23/02/10 

Total Gas Safety Ltd. 23-27 Segars Lane, Southport N/2009/0173 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
express consent for the retention of a non-
illuminated sign mounted on the boundary 
wall at the junction of Segars Lane and Mill 
Road 
 

Dismissed 
28/01/10 
 

Total Timber 90 Stephenson Way, Formby - S/2009/0505 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
express consent for the retention of 2 no. 
non-illuminated hoarding signs either side of 
the entrance gates to the front of the 
premises 
 

Dismissed 
29/01/10 
 

Lidl UK GMBH Lidl 4 Virginia Street, Southport - 
N/2009/0174 appeal against refusal of the 
Council to grant express consent for the 
erection of 2 free standing nonilluminated 
48 page billboards, one to the front of the 
store and one on the access road. 
 

Dismissed 
09/02/10 
 

Mr.J.Baines 412 Hawthorne Road, Bootle - S/2009/0607 
appeal against refusal of the Council to grant 
a change of use from (A1) Retail to (A5) Hot 
Food Takeaway and installation of an 
external flue to the front roof elevation. 
 

Dismissed 
23/02/10 
 

T.R.P.Edwards 33 Pilkington Road, Southport - N/2005/0832 
appeal against an Enforcement Notice the 
effect of which would be to comply with the 
approved planning permission N/2005/0832 
approved on 20/10/05. 
 

Dismissed 
17/02/10 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2010 
 

90 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

[...]
t been received, it is clear that the applicant has 
involved officers from this organisation through each stage of the proposal. 
 
Pending the receipt of further information, and dependent upon the responses from 
consultees, it is considered that as the applicant has demonstrated that the proposal is in the 
public interest, there is no satisfactory alternative and that it will not have significant impact 
on sites of nature conservation then the proposal, in respect of the issue of nature 
conservation, is acceptable. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
After considering all of the above, it is recommended that Committee grant delegated 
powers to officers to grant approval, with conditions as attached, subject to no substantive 
objections being raised from Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service or Natural England 
in their formal response. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Mrs S Tyldesley Telephone 0151 934 3569 
 
Case Officer:  Neil Mackie Telephone 0151 934 3606 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 59



 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 60



 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 61



 
 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 62



 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 63



 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 64



 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4d

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting:  07 April 2010 
 
Title of Report:  S/2010/0171 

 36 Litherland Park,  Litherland 
   (Ford Ward) 
 

Proposal: Conversion to 5 no. apartments including the erection of a part 

two and a half - part two storey extension to the side and two 
storey extension to the rear, new basement access and car 
parking to the rear 

 

Applicant:  Mrs S Stockton  

 

Executive Summary   

 

This application concerns the conversion and extension of a large semi-detached 
property to provide 5 apartments. Issues include the principle of the development 
together with the scale, siting and design of the extension, the effects on residential 
amenity, highway safety and the char
[...]
of advice on retail matters with regards planning applications and enquiries. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

7 APRIL 2010 
15 APRIL 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

SEFTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2010 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

ANDY WALLIS, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

IAN LOUGHLIN - 934 3558 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To explain the purpose and proposed content of Sefton’s fifth Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
and seek Members’ approval for the submission of the draft document to Government Office North 
West.  The LDS is effectively a project plan which sets out the documents which will be part of the 
Council’s spatial plan, together with a timetable for preparing them. It identifies key resources which 
will be required to prepare the documents, and is designed to give the public up–to-date 
information on the dates by which these plans will be prepared. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To meet the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and 
Regulations in relation to the preparation of the Council’s Local Development Framework. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Planning Committee recommends that Cabinet: 

1     approve the draft Local Development Scheme, available to view at www.sefton.gov.uk/LDS, for 
submission to Government Office 

2       authorise the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director to make any changes required 
as a result of discussion with Government Office and any minor editorial or presentational changes. 
  
That Cabinet: 
 

1. approve the draft Local Development Scheme, available to view at www.sefton.gov.uk/LDS, 
for submission to Government Office  
2. authorise the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director to make any changes required 
as a result of discussion with Government Office and any minor editorial or
[...]
 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
Confidential information 

 
 

 
ü 

 
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) ……… of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  (If information is 
marked exempt, the Public Interest Test must be applied and favour the 
exclusion of the information from the press and public). 

  
ü 

 
Is the decision on this report DELEGATED? 

 
ü 

 

 
 
Purpose of Report:  
 
To advise Members of the appointment of consultants to validate the Green Belt 
Study, and to advise members of the implications that this will have on the Preferred 
Options stage of preparation of the Core Strategy. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Members endorse the appointment of Envision as the consultants who will 
validate the Council’s Green Belt Study, which is being undertaken jointly with 
Knowsley Borough Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 139



 

Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Impact Corporate Objective 
Positive Neutral Negative 

1 Creating A Learning Community  √  
2 Creating Safe Communities  √  
3 Jobs & Prosperity  √  
4 Improving Health & Well Being  √  
5 Environmental Sustainability  √  
6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  
7 Improving The Quality Of Council Services &  

Strengthening Local Democracy 
 √  

8 Children & Young People  √  
 
Financial Implications 
 
In December 2009, Members were informed that the estimated costs of this study 
would be in the region of £30,000.  The combined cost of carrying out the Study is 
now expected to be £39,840 of which Sefton’s share is £19,920 with the balance 
being met by Knowsley Council. This does not include any costs which may be 
incurred should the consultants be required to attend any relevant sessions of the 
Examination in Public of the Core Strategy in 2012, which would be charged at the 
current day rates. Sefton’s share of the costs will be met from within existing 
resources. 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

  

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure
[...]
cipal Manager, ℡ 934 3619 
Ingrid Berry, Principal Planner  ℡ 934 3551 
 

 
EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
This report explains the requirement on the local authority to secure additional pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers; seeks approval to the methodology for site appraisal and selection; explains 
the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and submission of an application for gypsy and 
traveller site grant; and seeks delegated authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an 
application for site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, subject to subsequent 
endorsement by Cabinet.  
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
A decision is required in order to ensure that the relevant Directors have authority to submit an 
application for site grant in time for the deadline of 30

th
 April 2010.    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 145



 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee and Cabinet Members note the report and recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit and permanent) 
for Gypsies and Travellers. 

2) Approve the methodology for site appraisal and selection 
3) Authorise the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with 

the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director, to make minor changes to the scoring 
framework if early consultations with key partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary.  

4) Agree that a further report be submitted to a subsequent Cabinet meeting regarding 
potential sites. 

  

 
KEY DECISION:  
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN:  
 

Yes 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  
 

Immediately, following the call in period after the Cabinet meeting 
on 15

th
 April 2010. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

None 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None 

Financial:  Exact costs are unknown at this time. Purchase of new site(s) is 
likely to be covered by a 100% Government grant, al
[...]
ication No. S/2010/0159 - 19 Forest Road, Southport
	4d Application No. S/2010/0170 - Cycle Track Ainsdale & Birkdale Nature Reserve  Waterloo Road,  Birkdale
	4e Application No. S/2010/0171 - 36 Litherland Park,  Litherland
	5 Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
	5a Application No. S/2010/0060 - 154A Sussex Road,  Southport
	5b Application No. S/2010/0093 - 30 Moorgate Avenue,  Crosby
	5c Application No. S/2010/0207 - Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre  Cambridge Road, Waterloo
	5d Application No. S/2010/0305 - Crosby Lakeside Centre Cambridge Road,  Waterloo
	6 Applications to be Inspected by the Visiting Panel on 6 April 2010
	VP_Schedule

	6e Application No. S/2010/0327 - 131-133 Upper Aughton Road, Southport
	6h Application No. S/2010/0237 - Giddygate Lane, Melling
	7 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals
	8 Retained Retail Consultants  â•ﬁ Appointment of New Consultants for the Period to the end of 2014/15
	9 Sefton Local Development Scheme 2010
	10 Green Belt Study â•ﬁ Appointment of Consultants
	11 Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton
	GypsyandTravellerSites annexe




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

90 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  7 APRIL 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Byrne, Colbert, M Fearn, Gibson, Glover, 

Gustafson, Mahon, Preston, Roberts, Storey and 
Tweed and Gibson. 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cluskey, P.Dowd and C.Mainey. 
 
 
196. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barber, Connell and 
Sumner. 
 
197. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member / Officer Item Interest Action 

 
Councillor Byrne Application No. 

S/2010/0075 
Land to Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports 
and Social Club, 
Station Road, 
Maghull 

Prejudicial –  
May have given 
the impression 
through a friend 
of support to this 
application 

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 

 
 
198. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2010  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
199. APPLICATION NO. S/2009/0771 - CAR PARK PENDLE VIEW , 

LITHERLAND  

 
Mr.J.Alford, Assistant Director Regulatory Services, Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Department indicated that this application had 
gone to appeal and would to need to be discussed as an urgent matter by 
the Planning (Urgent Referrals) Committee. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

91 

RESOLVED:  
 
That a meeting of the Planning (Urgent Referrals) Committee be convened 
to consider the Council’s position with regard to the appeal. 
 
200. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/0170 - CYCLE TRACK AINSDALE & 

BIRKDALE NATURE RESERVE  WATERLOO ROAD,  

BIRKDALE  

 
The Planning and Economic Development Director reported that this 
application had been withdrawn.  
 
201. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/0065 - 34 INCE ROAD,  THORNTON  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
installation of a dwarf wall and railings to a maximum height of 1.7m to the 
front of the dwellinghouse be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr.Egginton on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from Mr. Hayden on behalf of the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be approved and the application be granted subject to 
the conditions referred to in the report. 
 
202. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/0075 - LAND TO REAR 

KENSINGTON HOUSE SPORTS & SOCIAL CLUB  STATION 

ROAD,  MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
construction of six semi-detached two storey dwellings and access road be 
approved, subject to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mrs. Green on behalf of objectors against the proposed development 
and a response from Mr. Percy on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor C.Mainey as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
proposed development.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That consideration of the above application be deferred to allow Officers to 
submit further information regarding the impact on green space, the 
highway and flood risk. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

92 

 
 
203. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/0159 - 19 FOREST ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
change of use to a hot food take-away and construction of an access ramp 
to the front of the premises be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be approved and the application be granted subject to 
the conditions referred to in the report. 
 
 
204. APPLICATION NO. S/2010/0171 - 36 LITHERLAND PARK,  

LITHERLAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
conversion of five apartments including the erection of a part two and a 
half – part two storey extension to the side and two storey extension to the 
rear, new basement access and car parking to the rear, be approved, 
subject to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr.B.Webster on behalf of objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from Mr. Healey on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Councillor Cluskey as Ward Councillor, made representations against the 
proposed development  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
The recommendation be not approved and the application be refused as 
the proposed development would conflict with Sefton UDP Policies CS3, 
H10 and MD2 in that it would cause significant harm to the character of the 
area and be detrimental to the amenities of nearby residents by reason of 
the scale, size and overbearing nature of the proposed extension and 
noise, disturbance and loss of security from the proposed car park at the 
rear. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

93 

205. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/0060 154A Sussex Road, Southport 
S/2010/0093 30 Moorgate Avenue, Crosby   
S/2010/0207 Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre, Cambridge 

Road, Waterloo 
S/2010/0305 Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre, Cambridge 

Road, Waterloo 
 
 
 
206. APPLICATIONS TO BE INSPECTED BY THE VISITING PANEL 

ON 6 APRIL 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director which advised that the undermentioned sites had 
been inspected by the Visiting Panel on 6 April, 2010. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2010/0305 Lakeside Leisure Centre, Waterloo   
S/2010/0207 Lakeside Leisure Centre, Waterloo   
S/2010/0093 30 Moorgate Avenue, Crosby   
S/2010/0065 34 Ince Road, Thornton   
S/2009/0170 Cycle Track, Ainsdale & Birkdale Nature 

Reserve 
S/2010/0327 131-133 Upper Aughton Road, Southport  
S/2010/0159 19 Forest Road, Southport   
S/2010/0075 Rear of Kensington House Sports & Social 

Club, Station Road, Maghull 
S/2010/0237 Giddygate Lane, Melling 
S/2010/0171 36 Litherland Park, Litherland 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

94 

 
 
207. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the results of the undermentioned appeal and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.J.Philips Land at junction of Northway and Westway, 
Maghull, Merseyside - S/2009/0839 - appeal 
against refusal of the Council to grant 
Advertisement Consent for the display of 1 
no.  externally illuminated sign board on the 
vacant land at the junction of Northway and 
Westway, Maghull. 
 

Dismissed 
12/03/10 

 
Late Representations referred to appeals lodged in relation to Pendle 
View, Litherland and Formby Football Club.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 
 
208. RETAINED RETAIL CONSULTANTS  – APPOINTMENT OF NEW 

CONSULTANTS FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 2014/15  

 
Further to Minute No. 17 of 16 December 2009, the Committee considered 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director seeking 
approval for the appointment of new retail consultants for the period to the 
end of 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to appoint WYG as retained Retail 
Consultants to the Council for the period 2010/11 to 2014/15. 
 
 
209. SEFTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2010  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director outlining the purpose and proposed content of the 
fifth Local Development Scheme (LDS) and seeking approval for the 
submission of the draft document to Government Office North West. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to;- 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

95 

(1) approve the draft Local Development Scheme, available to view at 
www.sefton.gov.uk/LDS for submission to Government Office 
Northwest; and 

  
(2) authorise the Planning and Economic Development Director to 

make any changes required as a result of discussion with 
Government Office and any minor editorial or presentational 
changes.   

 
210. GREEN BELT STUDY – APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director advising of the appointment of consultants to 
validate the green Belt Study and the implications this would have on the 
Preferred Options stage of preparation of the Core Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the appointment of Envision as consultants to validate the Council’s 
Green Belt Study, undertaken jointly with Knowsley Borough Council be 
endorsed. 
 
 
211. ADDITIONAL PITCH PROVISION FOR GYPSIES AND 

TRAVELLERS IN SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No.78 of the meeting of Cabinet Member – Communities 
held on 31 March 2010, the Committee considered the joint report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director that explained the requirement on 
the local authority to secure additional pitch provision for gypsies and 
travellers; sought approval for the methodology for site appraisal and 
selection; explained the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and 
submission of an application for gypsy and traveller site grant; and sought 
delegated authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an 
application for site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, 
subject to subsequent endorsement by Cabinet. 
   
Attached as an annexe to the report was a Scoring Framework / 
Methodology for the appraisal and selection of potential Gypsy and 
Traveller sites in Sefton. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
(1) the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit 

and permanent) for Gypsies and Travellers be noted;  
  
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the methodology for site 

appraisal and selection as detailed within the report and its annexe;  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH APRIL, 2010 
 

96 

(3) the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with the Planning 
and Economic Development Director, to make minor changes to the 
scoring framework if early consultations with key 
partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary; and  

  
(4) Area Committees be consulted prior to the Planning and Economic 

Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director drafting a further report regarding potential 
sites   

  
 
 
 


